

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN CORNERSTONE INSTITUTE AND
ITS FOUNDER/CHAIRMAN, DR. BENJAMIN S. CARSON,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Edward M. Wenger
Counsel of Record
David W. Childs
Holtzman Vogel Baran
Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC
2300 N Street, NW, Ste. 643A
Washington, DC 20087
(202) 737-8808
emwenger@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. LIFE, AND THEREFORE PERSONHOOD,
 BEGINS AT CONCEPTION. 4

 A. Science provides a clear picture as
 to what occurs at the moment of
 conception. 5

 B. Conception creates a new person 7

 II. LAW, INCLUDING OUR CONSTITUTIONAL
 LAW, EXISTS TO ADVANCE AND PROTECT
 NATURAL RIGHTS AND THE COMMON
 GOOD—ESPECIALLY THE RIGHT TO LIFE. 10

 A. The natural law requires, at a
 minimum, government protection
 of innocent human life..... 11

 B. Our Nation was created to
 animate the natural law..... 14

III. PROTECTING HUMAN LIFE FROM THE MOMENT OF CONCEPTION IS PART OF THE GOOD THAT THE LAW MUST ADVANCE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	24, 25
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	25, 26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	19
<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case</i> , 8 Co. Rep. 107a, 77 Eng. Rep. 638 (C.P. 1610).....	17
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	22, 23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	23, 24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	19
<i>Omychund v. Barker</i> , 1 Atk. 22, 26 Eng. Rep. 15 (1744)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 29
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. pmb.	18
U.S. CONST. amend. I	19
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	19
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	19
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	19
U.S. CONST. amend. IX	20
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	20
U.S. CONST. amend XI.....	25
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	19
CAL. PENAL CODE §§ 187–199	13
D.C. CODE §§ 22-2101 <i>et seq.</i>	13
VA. CODE ANN. §§ 18.2–32.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1765)	17
3 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	20
ALEXANDER HAMILTON, <i>The Farmer Refuted</i> , <i>in</i> THE WORKS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (G.P. Putnam’s Sons 1904).....	21
ARISTOTLE, POLITICS (350 BCE).....	15
ARISTOTLE, RHETORIC (350 BCE).....	29
BRUCE M. CARLSON, HUMAN EMBRYOLOGY & DEVELOPMENTAL BIOLOGY (6th ed. 2019)	5, 6
CICERO, THE REPUBLIC AND THE LAWS (Oxford Univ. Press 2011) (56 BCE)	15
GARY C. SCHOENWOLF <i>ET AL.</i> , LARSEN’S HUMAN EMBRYOLOGY (5th ed. 2015)	6, 7
Gene Outka, <i>The Ethics of Human Stem Cell Research</i> , 12 KY. INST. ETHICS J. 175 (2002)	14
Gerald V. Bradley, <i>Moral Truth and Constitutional Conservatism</i> , 81 LA. L. REV. 1317 (2021)	3, 13, 14, 15

Hadley Arkes, <i>The Natural Law Challenge</i> , 36 HARV. J. LAW & PUB. POL'Y. 961 (2013)	22, 23
JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON, L.L.D (Lorenzo Press 1804)	24
JOHN FINNIS, NATURAL LAW & NATURAL RIGHTS (2d ed. 2011).....	12
JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT (Hatchet Publishing Co. 1980) (1690)	16, 28
Kathryn Joyce, <i>The Man Behind the State Department's New "Natural Law" Focus</i> , NEW REPUBLIC (Jun. 14, 2019).....	14
LARRY R. COCHARD, NETTER'S ATLAS OF HUMAN EMBRYOLOGY (2012).....	8
MICHAEL NOVAK, ON TWO WINGS: HUMBLE FAITH AND COMMON SENSE AT THE AMERICAN FOUNDING (Encounter Books 2002).....	22
Nicanor Pier Giorgio Austriaco, <i>On Static Eggs and Dynamic Embryos: A Systems Perspective</i> , 2 NAT'L CATH. BIOETHICS Q. 659 (2002).....	8
Paul R. McHugh, M.D., <i>Zygote and 'Clonote'— The Moral Logic of Stem Cell Research</i> , 351 NEW ENG. J. MED. 209 (2004).....	9

Peter Hammond Schwartz, <i>Originalism is Dead. Long Live Catholic Natural Law</i> , NEW REPUBLIC (Feb. 3, 2021)	14
Philip Soper, <i>Some Natural Confusions About Natural Law</i> , 90 MICH. L. REV. 2393 (1992)	12
Richard M. Burian and Denis Thieffry, <i>From Embryology to Developmental Biology</i> , 22 HIST. & PHIL. LIFE SCIS. 313 (2000)	6
ROBERT H. BORK, THE TEMPTING OF AMERICA (1990)	27
ROBERT P. GEORGE & CHRISTOPHER TOLLEFSEN, EMBRYO: A DEFENSE OF HUMAN LIFE (Doubleday 2008)	<i>passim</i>
Robert S. Barker, <i>Natural Law and the United States Constitution</i> , 66 THE REV. OF METAPHYSICS 105 (2012)	17
RONALD M. GREEN, THE HUMAN EMBRYO RESEARCH DEBATES: BIOETHICS IN THE VORTEX OF CONTROVERSY (2001)	6
RONAN O'RAHILLY & FABIOLA MÜLLER, HUMAN EMBRYOLOGY AND TERATOLOGY (3d ed. 2001)	7
ROY P. BASLER, 4 THE COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (Rutgers University Press 1953)	18

SABINE GLOBIG, CURRENT RESEARCH IN EMBRYOLOGY (2011).....	8
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE.....	16, 29
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison).....	21, 22
THE FEDERALIST NO. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....	18
THOMAS AQUINAS, ON KINGSHIP TO THE KING OF CYPRUS (Aeterna Press 2015) (1267)	15
